ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED No. 16-1127 (and consolidated cases)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION, *et al.* Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.* Respondents.

> **On Petitions for Review of a Final Rule of the United States Environmental Protection Agency**

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS, GREAT LAKES INDIAN FISH AND WILDLIFE COMMISSION, BAD RIVER BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS, FOND DU LAC BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA, GRAND TRAVERSE BAND OF OTTAWA AND CHIPPEWA INDIANS, LAC COURTE OREILLES BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS, LITTLE TRAVERSE BAY BANDS OF ODAWA INDIANS, LITTLE RIVER BAND OF OTTAWA INDIANS, AND ST. CROIX CHIPPEWA INDIANS OF WISCONSIN, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Riyaz Kanji KANJI & KATZEN 303 Detroit Street, Suite 400 Ann Arbor, MI 48104 Tel: (734) 769-5400 Fax: (734) 769-2701 rkanji@kanjikatzen.com Jane Steadman KANJI & KATZEN 401 2nd Ave. S., Suite 700 Seattle, WA 98104 Tel: (206) 344-8106 Fax: (866) 283-0178 jsteadman@kanjikatzen.com John Dossett NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS 1516 P Street NW, Washington, DC 20005 Tel: (202) 466-7767 Fax: (202) 466-7797 John Dossett@NCAI.org

Erick Arnold BAD RIVER BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS 72682 Maple St. Odanah, WI 54861 Tel: (715) 682-7107 attorney@badriver-nsn.gov

John F. Petoskey GRAND TRAVERSE BAND OF OTTAWA AND CHIPPEWA INDIANS 2605 N. West Bay Shore Dr. Peshawbestown, MI 49682 Tel: (231) 534-7279 Fax: (231) 534-7600 John.Petoskey@gtbindians.com

Rebecca Liebing, LITTLE RIVER BAND OF OTTAWA INDIANS 2608 Government Center Drive Manistee, MI 49660 Tel: (231) 398-6882 RebeccaLiebing@lrboi-nsn.gov Howard J. Bichler GREAT LAKES INDIAN FISH AND WILDLIFE COMMISSION W15348 Red River Road Birnamwood, WI 54414 Tel: (715) 489-3143 hjbichler@gmail.com

Sean Copeland FOND DU LAC BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA 1720 Big Lake Road Cloquet, MN 55720 Tel: (218) 878-7494 SeanCopeland@FDLREZ.com

Kekek Jason Stark LAC COURTE OREILLES BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS 13394 W Trepanier Road Hayward, WI 54843 Tel: (715) 558-7423 kekek.jason.stark@lco-nsn.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF TRIBAL AMICI1
ARGUMENT
I. The MATS Rule Will Benefit American Indians by Reducing Mercury Emissions that Endanger Their Health, Culture, and Economies4
A. Mercury Emissions Harm Indian Health5
B. Mercury Emissions Harm Indian Culture11
C. Mercury Emissions Harm Indian Subsistence & Fishing Economies16
 II. EPA's Methodology for Analyzing Cost Satisfies the Requirements of Michigan v. EPA and the Clean Air Act
III. EPA's Weighing of Non-Quantifiable Benefits of the MATS Rule to Tribal Members Comports with Its Federal Trust Obligations to Tribes25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians v. Mich. Dep't of Natural Res., 141 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. 1998) 17
Lac Courte Oreille Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Voigt, 700 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1983) 17
Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States, 391 U.S. 404 (1968) 26
Michigan v. Envtl. Prot. Agency, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) 4, 20, 22, 24, 25
Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians, 526 U.S. 172 (1999) 17
Montana v. EPA, 941 F. Supp. 945 (D. Mont. 1996), aff'd, 137 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 1998)
Seminole Nation v. United States, 316 U.S. 286 (1942) 25
United States v. Adair, 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983) 17
United States v. Kagama, 118 U.S. 375 (1886) 25
United States v. Washington, 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974) 17, 19, 22
United States v. Washington, 873 F. Supp. 1422 (W.D. Wash. 1994) 18
United States v. Winans, 198 U.S. 371 (1905) 17
Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n, 443 U.S 658 (1979)

FEDERAL STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 1602	
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1)	
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A) (2015)	

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011)	. 5, 6, 7, 12, 18, 19
77 Fed. Reg. 9,304 (Feb. 16, 2012)	
80 Fed. Reg. 55,063 (Sept. 14, 2015)	7
80 Fed. Reg. 75,025 (Dec. 1, 2015) 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9,	, 14, 21, 23, 24, 25
81 Fed. Reg. 24,240 (Apr. 25, 2016)4, 5, 12, 15, 16, 21,	, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27

TREATISES

COHEN'S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 18.02 (2012 ed.)......26

RECORD MATERIALS

Comments of Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa on EPA's Proposed Rule (July 27, 2011), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-17846 12
Comments of Forest County Potawatomi Community on EPA's Proposed Rule (June 27, 2011), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-16122 13, 14, 19
Comments of Great Lakes Indian Fish and Wildlife Commission on EPA's Proposed Rule (June 27, 2011), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009 -0234-15182
Comments of Little River Band of Ottawa Indians on EPA's Proposed Rule (May 23, 2011), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-12462
Comments of National Congress of American Indians, et. al. on EPA's Proposed Supplemental Finding (Jan. 15, 2016),EPA-HQ-OAR- 2009-0234-20537
Comments of National Tribal Air Association on EPA's Proposed Rule (Aug. 17, 2011), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-19686 12

EPA, Mercury Study Report to Congress, EPA-452/R-97-006
(Dec. 1997), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-3054
EPA, Response to Comments for Proposed Rule (Dec. 16, 2011), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-20126
Legal Memorandum Accompanying the Proposed Supplemental Finding That It Is Appropriate and Necessary to Regulate Hazardous Air Pollutants from Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units (EGUs), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-20519
MISCELLANEOUS
EPA, Federal, Tribal and State Roles in the Protection and Regulation of Reservation Environments (July 1991)15
EPA, Memorandum in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Montana v.</i> U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency, 941 F. Supp. 945 (D. Mont. 1996) 15
Allison M. Dussias, Spirit Food and Sovereignty: Pathways for Protecting Indigenous Peoples' Subsistence Rights, 58 CLEVELAND ST. L. REV. 273 (2010)
Jane M. Hightower et. al., <i>Blood Mercury Reporting in NHANES:</i> <i>Identifying Asian, Pacific Islander, Native American, and Multiracial</i> <i>Groups</i> , 114 ENVTL. HEALTH PERSP. 173 (2006)7
Sandra W. Kuntz et al., <i>Methylmercury Risk and Awareness Among American</i> <i>Indian Women of Childbearing Age Living on an Inland Northwest</i> <i>Reservation</i> , 109 ENVTL. RES. 753 (2009)
Catherine O'Neill, Environmental Justice in the Tribal Context: A Madness to EPA's Method, 38 ENVTL. L. 495 (2008)
Amy Roe, Fishing for Identity: Mercury Contamination and Fish Consumption Among Indigenous Groups in the United States, 23 BULL. OF SCI., TECH. & SOC'Y 368 (2003)7

Statewide Mich. Mercury Total Maximum Daily Load: Public Review Draft (2013), available at http://www.michigan.gov/documents;deq/wrd-swas-hgtmdl-draft_415360_7.pdf.	. 9
Cass R. Sunstein, The Limits of Quantification,	
102 CALIF. L. REV. 1369 (2014)	22
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Great Lakes and Mississippi River Interbasin Study Team, Treaty Rights and Subsistence Fishing in the U.S. Waters of the Great Lakes, Upper Mississippi River, and Ohio River Basins (June 2012), available at http://glmris.anl.gov/documents/docs/Subsistence_Fishing_Report.pdf	16
U.S. Census Bureau News, Profile America Facts for Features (Nov. 12, 2014), available at http://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/newsroom/facts-for-	1.0
features/2014/cb14ff-26_aian_heritage_month.pdf	18

USCA Case #16-1127 Document #1657423
